
 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT BFS24397 WITH FLEET SOLUTIONS LLC. 

___________________________________ 
 
 THIS AMENDMENT  is executed this 24th day of June, 2025, by and between USA FLEET 
SOLUTIONS, LLC., and COUNTY OF NEVADA.  Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement 
between the parties entitled Equipment and Web Based Access for Vehicle Locational and 
Diagnostic Information for Nevada County executed on July 9, 2024, by Resolution No. 24-397. 
 

WHEREAS,  the parties desire to amend their agreement and utilize the first of three 
renewal options for a renewal period July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026; and 
 
 WHEREAS, except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall be and 
remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constiture the legal, valid, 
binding and enforceable obilgations to the parties.   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

1. This amendment shall be effective as of  July 1, 2025. 
 

2. The contract term is July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026.  
 
3. The annual contract amount will not exceed of ninty three thousand five hundred 

dollars ($93,500). 
 

4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force 
and effect except as amended herein. 

 
 
       COUNTY OF NEVADA 
            
   
       By:_____________________________ 
 Honorable Heidi Hall  
 Chair of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
ATTEST:      CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
By:____________________________   By:________________________ 
                 Laurie Yarborough 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, or designee       President, USA Fleet Solutions, LLC. 
    
 


